Hart as consideration for his services in facilitating the Acquisition).  The
Company is seeking Shareholder approval for the issue of those Options
to be issued to the Corporate Adviser to the Offer and Mr Jonathan Hart
at the General Meeting. Refer to Sections 4.9 and 4.10 for more details).

Set out in below is:

(a) an unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the Company as at 31
March 2012;

(b) an unaudited pro-forma consolidated balance sheet of the Company
as at 31 March 2012 incorporating the effect of the Offer (assuming the
Condition is satisfied and the Offer is fully subscribed); and

(c) the capital structure of the Company upon completion of the Offer
(assuming the Condition is satisfied and the Offer is fully subscribed).

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets
and liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma
financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not
include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards
applicable to annual financial statements.

2898-03/767321_1  17

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Unaudited

as at
31 March 2012

Unaudited Proforma

as at
31 March 2012

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 1,629,266  4,650,889
Other receivables 240,437  51,383
Other current assets 9,705  9,705
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,879,408  4,711,977

Non Current Assets

Available for sale investments 11,793 11,793
TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 11,793 11,793

TOTAL ASSETS 1,891,201 4,723,770

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 163,028 163,028
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  163,028 163,028

TOTAL LIABILITIES 163,028 163,028

NET ASSETS 1,728,173 4,560,742

SHAREHOLDER EQUITY
Issued Capital 14,961,631 17,983,254
Reserves 1,306,323 1,306,323
Accumulated Losses (14,539,781) (14,728,835)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDER EQUITY 1,728,173 4,560,742

The capital structure of the Company upon completion of the Offer (assuming
the Condition is satisfied and the Offer is fully subscribed) is summarised below:

Shares

Shares Number

Shares currently on issue 492,612,020

Shares to be issued to the Vendor1 50,000,000

Shares to be issued to the Facilitators2 13,333,334

Shares offered pursuant to the Offer 150,000,000

Total Shares on issue after completion of the Offer 705,945,354

Notes:

1. The issue of these Shares is subject to Shareholder approval to be sought at the
General Meeting. These Shares are being issued under the Agreement